RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 22-68

WHEREAS: The Arizona Public Service Company has applied for a right of way for construction, operation, and maintenance of a 230-KV electrical transmission line across lands in the Sif Oidak District of The Papago Reservation; and

WHEREAS: The damages have been appraised and reviewed by the Phoenix Area Branch of Appraisal and they have advised that the value estimation of \$14,600 for acquisition of right of way for a 230-KV electrical <u>power transmission line only</u>, 110' wide x 14.2583 miles in length, covering a total of 190.11 acres for a period of 25 years, is within the realm of fair market value; and

WHEREAS: The Arizona Public Service Company has agreed to pay this price; and

WHEREAS: The Sif Oidak District Council on July 16, 1968 unanimously approved the granting of a right of way for construction, operation, and maintenance of a 230-KV electrical transmission line across lands in the Sif Oidak District;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL: That The Arizona Public Service Company is hereby granted a right of way for construction, operation, and maintenance of a 230-KV electrical <u>power transmission line</u> <u>only</u>, 110' wide x 14.2583 miles in length, covering a total of 190.11 acres for a period of 25 years;

PROVIDED; That in consideration of the above granted right of way The Arizona Public Service Company pay to The Papago Tribe of Arizona the sum of \$14,600, one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of which amount shall be deposited to the credit of the Sif Oidak District Council's Account at the Papago Agency and one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ shall be deposited to the credit of The Papago Tribe of Arizona at the Papago Tribal Office.

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on July 29, 1968 with a vote of 21 for, 0 against, and 1 absent, at a meetat which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in The Papago Council by Article V, Section 2 (a), (c), and Section 3'(h) of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe, ratified by The Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). Said resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to rescission by the Secretary of the Interior pursuant to Section 6 of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe of Arizona.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Segundo Chairman

ATTEST:

Jané

APPROVED

John Artichoker, Jr., Supt.

Attorney

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Edward B. Berger, Tribal

